
In The
Supreme Court of Maryland

No. 10
September Term, 2024

MDEC No. SCM-REG-0010-2024

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HARFORD COUNTY,

Appellant,

vs.

JOHN DOE,

Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Harford County, Circuit Court Case
No. C-12-CV-23-000767,
(The Honorable Alex M. Allman, Judge)*

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

EDMUND O'MEALLY
AIS # 8501180003
ANDREW G. SCOTT
AIS # 0712120247
ADAM E. KONSTAS
AIS # 1312180106
PESSIN KATZ LAW, P.A.
901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 500
Townson, Maryland 21204
eomeally@pklaw.com
ascott@pklaw.com
akonstas@pklaw.com
(410) 938-8800

*Attorneys for Appellant, Board of
Education of Harford County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. In a Civil Tort Action Brought by a Private Plaintiff Against the Board and Board Employees, the Board has Standing to Raise a Defense Challenging the Constitutionality of the CVA’s Purported Retroactive Revival of Previously Time-Barred Claims After the Statute of Repose and the Statute of Limitations Had Run	2
A. The Unique Character of Maryland Boards of Education	7
B. A Holding That the Board Lacks Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of the CVA Would Put the Board in an Impossible Dilemma	11
C. The Board Has Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of the CVA Because it is Generally Applicable to Both Public and Private Entities and Persons.....	16
D. The Board Has Standing Because the Issues Presented are of Great Public Interest and Concern.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aurora Pub. Sch. v. A.S.</i> , 531 P.3d 1036 (Colo. 2023)	14-15, 16
<i>Baltimore v. Concord Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 257 Md. 132 (1970)	6, 13, 18
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Sec’y of Personnel</i> , 317 Md. 34 (1989)	1, 2, 11
<i>Beka Indus. Inc. v. Worcester County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 Md. 194 (2011)	7
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18-19
<i>Chesapeake Charter, Inc. v. Anne Arundel County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 358 Md. 129 (2000)	7
<i>Cooper v. Wicomico County</i> , 284 Md. 576 (1979)	6, 17, 18
<i>Dean v. Bd. of Educ. of Cecil County</i> , 71 Md. App. 92 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Donlon v. Montgomery Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 460 Md. 62 (2018)	7
<i>Dua v. Comcast Cable, Inc.</i> , 370 Md. 604 (2002)	18
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset County Board of Educ.</i> , 295 Md. 597 (1983)	4, 8, 18
<i>In re Walker</i> , 473 Md. 68 (2021)	1-2
<i>Kendall v. Howard Cnty.</i> , 431 Md. 590 (2013)	2
<i>Mayor of Ocean City v. Comm’rs of Worcester Cty.</i> , 475 Md. 306 (2021)	2

<i>Md. State Board of Educ. v. Bradford</i> , 387 Md. 353 (2005)	4, 8
<i>Mobile v. Gaylord Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 276 Ala. 568, 165 So. 2d 118 (1964).....	11
<i>Montgomery County Bd. of Educ. v. Horace Mann Ins.</i> , 383 Md. 527 (2004)	9, 12
<i>Neal v. Balt. City Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 467 Md. 399 (2020)	9, 11
<i>Paula v. Mayor</i> , 253 Md. App. 566 (2022)	2
<i>People’s Counsel v. Crown Dev. Corp.</i> , 328 Md. 303 (1982)	14
<i>State ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Burning Tree Club, Inc.</i> , 301 Md. 9 (1984)	2, 4, 5, 11
<i>State’s Attorney v. City of Baltimore</i> , 274 Md. 597 (1975)	5, 13
<i>Sugarloaf Citizens’ Assn. v. Dep’t of Env’t.</i> , 344 Md. 271 (1996)	13-14

Statutes & Other Authorities:

2016 Md. Laws Ch. 680	8
2017 Md. Laws Ch. 12, § 1	13
2017 Md. Laws Ch. 656, § 1	13
2023 <i>Maryland School Report Card</i> compiled by the Maryland State Department of Education https://reportcard.msde.maryland.gov/Graphs/#/AtaGlance/Inde x/3/17/6/99/XXXX/2023	19
2023 Md. Laws Ch. 5, § 1	12
2023 Md. Laws Ch. 6, § 1	12
E. Borchard, <i>DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS</i> 771 (2d ed. 1941).....	4
Maryland Child Victims Act of 2023, 2023 Md. Laws ch. 5 (S.B. 686).....	1

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-117	1, 10
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-117(d)	12, 13, 16
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-301	8
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-518	8
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-518(d)	9
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-518(e)	9
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-518(h)	9
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-522	8
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 4-104	9
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 4-105	8, 9
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 4-106	9
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 5-101	7, 19
Md. Const. art. VIII	4, 19
Md. Const. art. VIII, § 1	7, 19
Md. Const. art. VIII, § 3	8, 10, 19
Md. Const. Decl. Rights Art. 24	4
